
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 14th September, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13th July, 2017
b) Matters Arising

4. Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Interim Annual 
Report - September 2016- March 2017  (Pages 9 - 64)

Report of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

5. Children's Services Redesign  (Pages 65 - 98)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 99 - 100)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Work Programme  (Pages 101 - 104)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

8. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 6 September 2017

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 14th September, 
2017  giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors S Bains, J Clifford (By Invitation), S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), B Kaur (By Invitation), D Kershaw, 
J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, P Male, K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, K Mulhall, M Mutton 
(Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 13 July 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Cabinet Members: Councillor J Clifford
Councillor B Kaur
Councillor E Ruane

Employees (by Directorate):

By Invitation:

V Castree, Resources Directorate
R MacKenzie-Wilson, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
P Smith, People Directorate

P Collard – Carers Trust
M Graham – Carers Trust

Apologies: Councillor J Lepoidevin and P Male 
K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

5. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

6. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th June, 2017 were approved.

7. Support to Young Carers 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Children’s 
Services regarding young carers in the City as there had been concern about 
children becoming looked after as a consequence of having car
[...]
sured that young carers were not being taken into the care of 
the Local Authority because of their carer responsibilities.

The Board welcomed representatives from the Carers Trust to the meeting and 
were interested to hear about support for young carers.

The Board discussed the following with officers and representatives from the 
Carers Trust:

 Hidden numbers of young carers in Coventry 
 That some young carers choose to remain hidden for fear that a 

consequence of disclosure could be the involvement of Social 
Services and the young person being taken into care.  The Board 
were reassured that there were currently no children in care as a 
result of being a young carer 

 Working with schools and health partners to encourage the 
disclosure of hidden young carers to enable support to be provided

 Resources and funding – some of the funding currently accessed by 
the Carers Trust was coming to an end and the possible impact of 
that

 Partnership working, including looking at models of delivery in 
neighbouring authorities

 Statutory responsibility

Page 4



– 3 –

The Scrutiny Board thanked the Carers Trust for their contribution to the meeting 
and support to young carers in the City.

RESOLVED that
1) The Scrutiny Board note the report
2) The Scrutiny Board make the following recommendations to the 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and Cabinet Member 
for Education and Skills 
a. Make the streamlining of services to young carers a priority with a 

view to working alongside the Carers Trust to providing a “one 
stop shop” for the young carers needing support 

b. Consider further the identification of young carers, working with 
partners including schools and health agencies and the promotion 
of available support to young carers as well as the management of 
resources to ensure adequate support for all young carers in 
Coventry

3) The key messages about ways people can help, such as 
communicating the support and identification available, be circulated.

4) A Young Carer report back to the Scrutiny Board in 6 months

8. Improvement Board 

Further to Minute 3/17 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which informed the Board of progress with the Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board on 14th June, 2017.  The report was based on data from April, 2017 and the 
next Improvement Board would be on 18th October, 2017. 

The Ofsted re-inspection of Children’s Services in March, 2017 judged overall 
services in Coventry as “requires improvement to be good”. Services for Children 
were no longer inadequate, which was a key point in the improvement journey and 
demonstrated the improvements made over the last few years.  The service was 
no longer subject to an improvement notice and the Department for Education 
removed the intervention on 13th June, 2017 when the Ofsted inspection was 
published, however support would continue to be provided for the next 12 months.

The report highlighted nine recommendations and areas for further development, 
in response to this a Children’s Services Improvement Plan had been developed.  
The plan included the actions to deliver the recommendations and areas for 
development for children who need help and protection; children looked after and 
achieving permanence; leadership, management and governance.  New 
performance measures had been developed to demonstrate improvement and 
impact and would be included in the monthly performance report.

The report identified a number of issues for partners including the application of 
thresholds and the appetite for risk across the strategic safeguarding partnership. 
The Improvement Board would work to strengthen and provide assurance and 
governance role of partners and the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB).  
The LSCB would report on progress made in respect of the required areas of 
improvement that relate to partners.

Page 5



– 4 –

The final Improvement Plan would be submitted to Ofsted and the DfE by 20 
September 2017. The report and revised Improvement Plan would be shared with 
staff and partners and progress against the plan reported to Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board at quarterly intervals. 

At the meeting on the 14th June, 2017 the Improvement Board was reviewed and 
Board Members agreed to continue to operate a Children’s Services Improvement 
Board to meet every 12 weeks as oppose to 6 weeks and the Shadow Board and 
Implementation Group would also be every 12 weeks.

The briefing note also provided information about the following:
 Re-design of Children’s Services
 Quality Assurance and Practice
 More detail requested by the Board regarding return home interviews, 

children placed with foster carers and in residential care and newly 
appointed social worker retention

 Performance overview
 Communication

The Scrutiny Board discussed the redesign of Children’s Services and return 
home interview concerns with officers and the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People.

RESOLVED that 
1) The Scrutiny Board request that redesign of children’s services be 

considered at their meeting in September, 2017.
2) The redesign of children’s services consultation document be sent 

to Members of the Board including co-opted members.
3) The Chair of the Board and the Cabinet Member for Children and 

Young People and Deputy Chair to meet with the Deputy Chief 
Executive for People and the Director of Children’s Services to 
discuss the redesign before it is considered by the Board in 
September.

9. Work Programme 

The Board discussed the Work Programme and members were interested in the 
following:

 progress on the Retention of Social Workers Task and Finish group, 
 private fostering
 special and alternative education provision including home schooling
 challenging issues in Secondary Schools including Stoke Park Support and 

progress on the Tile Hill Wood and Woodlands Merge
 political management of schools receiving inadequate ratings from Ofsted

RESOLVED that 
1)  The following be considered further by the Board 
 the task and finish group
 private fostering 
 special and alternative provision including home schooling 

Page 6



– 5 –

2) Further consideration be given to an item on challenging issues in 
secondary schools including 

 Stoke Park support 
 Progress Tile Hill and Woodlands merge

3) Further consideration be given about whether any school which 
receives an inadequate rating from Ofsted should have their action 
plan automatically considered at the Education Scrutiny Board  

10. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Date 17th August 2017

Subject: Coventry Local Safeguarding Board Interim Annual Report

1 Purpose
To present the Local Safeguarding Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2015/16 to the Education 
and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board.  A full copy of the report is attached as an 
appendix.

2 Recommendations
The Scrutiny Board are asked to note the attached annual report, the progress made and 
the areas for future development.

3 Information/Background
The LSCB Annual Report covers the period from September 2016 to March 2017. It 
summarises progress over the last six months and sets out a new direction for the Board 
for 2017/18. This brings us back in line with the reporting guidelines as set out in Working 
Together 2015. The report outlines the achievements and challenges of the LSCB and 
assesses progress on outcomes for children and young people. It evaluates the impact of 
Coventry’s services on outcomes for children and shows how the work of the Board has 
contributed to improving outcomes.

The report will also be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 16th October 
2017.

Report Author(s
[...]
ent    33

Safeguarding training   34
 Evaluating impact    35

 Multi-agency training participation  36

 CAF training     36

 Agency training and development  37

Governance and Accountability 38
 Board structure and membership  39

 Budget     41

Priorities for 2017/2018   42

Appendices      44

 Appendix 1: Multi-agency    45 
training statistics 

 Appendix 2: Coventry LSCB Board    49 
membership and attendance

 Appendix 3: Coventry LSCB    53 
Plan on a page  

Table of Figures
1:   Open CAFs by lead agency   9

2:  Numbers of children on a child protection plan 10

3:  Children on a child protection plan   10 
by age and category of abuse   

4:  Numbers and rate of looked after children 11

5:  Giving every child the best start in life  12

6:  School readiness    12

7:  Number of missing children and episodes 13

8:  First time entrants to the criminal   13 
justice system 

9:  Proven re-offending rates   14

10: Hospital admissions as a result of    14 
self harm (10 - 24 years) 

Contents

CO
N

TEN
TS

Use this button to return to the contents page

P
age 13



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board

4 | Interim Annual Report September 2016 - March 2017  

Introduction
IN

TRO
D

U
CTIO

N

P
age 14



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board

5 | Interim Annual Report September 2016 - March 2017

This report outlines the achievements and challenges of Coventry LSCB 
from September 2016 to March 2017. It evaluates the impact of Coventry’s 
services on outcomes for children and shows how the work of the Board 
has contributed to improving outcomes. It details the Board’s progress in 
implementing its current priorities.

The objectives of an LSCB are clearly set out within Section 14 of the  
Children Act 2004:

a) To co-ordinate what is done by each person or body represented on the 
Board for the purposes of safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children in the area; and

b) To ensure the effectiveness of what is done by each such person or body 
for those purposes.

In order to fulfil its statutory functions under Regulation 5 of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Boards Regulations 2006 as a minimum an LSCB 
should:

• assess the effectiveness of the help being provided to children and 
families, including early help;

• assess whether LSCB partners are fulfilling their statutory obligations;

• quality assure practice, including through joint audits of case files involving 
practitioners and identifying lessons to be learned; and

• monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of training, including multi-agency 
training, to safeguard and promote the welfare of children.

LSCBs do not commission or deliver direct frontline services, though they 
may provide training. While LSCBs do not have the power to direct other 
organisations and Board partners retain their own lines of accountability 
for safeguarding, safeguarding boards do have a role in making clear where 
improvement is needed.

This annual report provides an assessment of the performance and 
effectiveness of local services in improving outcomes for children. It details 
how Coventry LSCB has helped to create better outcomes for children 
through improving multi-agency processes and co-ordination, assessing the 
effectiveness of what is being done by agencies and feeding back to them, 
quality assuring practice and disseminating good practice, developing and 
providing multi-agency training and ensuring that agencies are fulfilling their 
statutory responsibilities. The Board challenges partners but also supports 
them to improve. It listens to the voices of children and directs its work 
accordingly.

IN
TRO

D
U

CTIO
N

Introduction

P
age 15



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board

6 | Interim Annual Report September 2016 - March 2017 

LO
CA

L BACKG
RO

U
N

D
 A

N
D

 CO
N

TEXT

Local background
and context

P
age 16



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board

7 | Interim Annual Report September 2016 - March 2017

Local b
[...]
contribute to the CAF plan. It is delivered by the team of 
Coventry CAF Co-ordinators who work within CFF.

eCAF Training

eCAF is the electronic recording system for CAF. Training is offered to 
professionals who have completed Lead Professional or CAF awareness 
training. It is delivered by a small team of three people and led by the Coventry 
eCAF Co-ordinator. Drop-in sessions for support and general queries are also 
run for eCAF. These are held on a weekly basis, led by the Coventry eCAF  
Co-ordinator and are well attended.

* Full reporting for this period can be found on Appendix 1 
** Number includes annual conference and SCR learning sessions

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

Level 1           Level 2             Level 3                  Total 
                                                                             all levels

P
age 46



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board

37 | Interim Annual Report September 2016 - March 2017

SA
FEG

U
A

RD
IN

G
 TRA

IN
IN

G

Agency training and development
Partner agencies have their own systems and processes in place for ensuring 
their staff are suitably trained in relation to safeguarding issues and to their 
role and responsibilities. A full summary of the training and development 
offered by each statutory agency will be included in our full annual report,  
due for publication after April 2018.

P
age 47



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board

38 | Interim Annual Report September 2016 - March 2017

G
O

VERN
A

N
CE A

N
D

 ACCO
U

N
TA

BILITY

Governance and 
Accountability

P
age 48



Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board

39 | Interim Annual Report September 2016 - March 2017 

G
O

VERN
A

N
CE A

N
D

 ACCO
U

N
TA

BILITY

Governance and Accountability
Board structure and membership
The requirements for LSCB membership are set out in Working Together 2015. The members of the Coventry Board and their attendance at Board are 
detailed in Appendix 2. Attendance is good. The 
[...]
d flexible to  
changes locally and nationally.

Appendix 3: Coventry LSCB Plan on a Page

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                                                                  
Date: 14th September 2017

Subject: Children’s Services Redesign

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide an overview of the changes made to the transformation of Children’s Services

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Consider the changes being made to Children’s Services as outlined in Appendix 1

2) Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member.

3 Information/Background
3.1 At their meeting on the 13th July 2017, members of the Board received a report on the 

Improvement Board. As part of this report, Members were informed of a re-design of 
Children’s Services.

3.2 Members requested further information on the re-design. This can be found in the 
presentation at Appendix 1.

3.3 The re-design is in response to the proposals in the Connecting Communities report which 
were agreed at Cabinet on 7th March 2017.

3.4 The fundamental aim of the children’s transformation changes are to ensure that Coventry 
City Councils Childrens services are fit for purpose supporting us in:

 Responding earlier to children’s and parent’s needs

 Targeting vulnerable and potentially vulnerable children

 Reducing the number of repeat assessments and hand-offs or changes in worker 
that children and families experience

 Enabling single assessment or support plans to be created and sustained through a 
child’s service journey

 Creating more opportunities for other agencies and professionals to integrate their 
services with ours around the needs of individual children

 Supporting new ways of working based on a sustainable structure and resource 
base as part of the Councils medium term financial strategy

 Developing a self-improving system of working where doing the right thing is made 
easier

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



2

3.5 The consultation on the proposals closed on 3rd August 2017 and changes made to the 
original proposals have been made in consideration of the feedback received. 

3.6 The changes reflect the requirements of and underpins the successful Improvement Plan 
as well as the learning from the recent Ofsted inspection.

3.7 The final proposals have been shared with the trade unions.

Appendix 1 – Presentation

John Gregg
Director of Children’s Services
People Directorate
Tel: 024 7683 3402
Email john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 66

mailto:john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk


Children’s Services Redesign

14 September 2017  

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
Presented by:

John Gregg – Director of Children’s Services 

Appendix 1

P
age 67



Children's Services

People Directorate

Headlines what Ofsted said …        

“Services for children in Coventry are no longer 

inadequate and they now require improvement to be 

good. Senior leaders and elected members have, in the 

last 12 months, worked with intense focus to improve the 

quality of children's social care services and to ensure 

that children receive the help and protection that they 

need. While these improvements are evident and are 

benefiting children and their families, they are not yet 

fully embedded. Securing a stable and permanent senior 

management team has made a significant contribution to 

achieving this.”

Appendix 1

P
age 68



Children's Services

People Directorate

Headlines what Ofsted said…

 Strong Political and Corporate Support

 Strong Children’s Service vision 

 Senior leaders know what ‘good’ looks like

 Senior leaders have demonstrated an increasing trajectory for 

improvement

 Strong strategic partnerships are evident

 Children’s Services reputation is improving

 There is increasing confidence in the ‘system’

 Evidence of culture shi
[...]
en move through our services,  

• Focus on frontline delivery

• Have a stable, skilled and motivated workforce who 

can make decisions in the best interests of the child

• Reflects the interdependence between our Early Help 

Strategy, the Children’s Improvement Plan and the 

benefits for children, young people and families 

Appendix 1

P
age 85



What we are trying to achieve - Children’s 

Services Redesign 

• Support us in responding earlier to children’s and 

parents needs and targeting vulnerable and 

potentially vulnerable children

• Reduce the number of repeat assessments, hand-

offs or changes in worker that children and families 

currently experience

• Enable single assessment or support plans to be 

created and sustained through a child’s service journey

• Create more opportunities for other agencies and 

professionals to integrate their services with ours 

around the needs of children, young people and 

families 

Appendix 1

P
age 86



What we are trying to achieve Children’s 

Services Redesign 

• Help develop a self-improving system of working 

where doing the right thing is made easier

• Support the implementation of new ways of working or 

changes in statutory services based on developing a 

sustainable structure 

• Resource base which will be affordable and viable as 

part of the Councils medium term financial strategy

• Needs of residents needs to be balanced alongside 

making radical changes in the delivery of services 

• Working closely with staff, residents and partners in 

new ways to optimise the total public funding that 

remains to support the most vulnerable in the city

Appendix 1

P
age 87



The Budget - Children’s Services Redesign 

Social Care Workforce Redesign

Current 17/18 18/19 19/20

£000's £000's £000's £000's

Cost of Service 25,178 24,712 24,058 23,058

Savings Delivery (466) (1,120) (2,120)

Savings Target 676 1,976 2,776

Under-delivery 210 856 656

Assumptions

Deliver a maternity cover service in-house rather than agency cover

Deliver £1M of activity reduction (CIN and CP) by 19/20

No longer top up admin resource (approx £300K)

The saving figures are in addition to the required Connecting Communities delivery.

Appendix 1

P
age 88



Current Workflow

CWD

ICT MASH RAS
NEIGH

SW CBAS

CSE LAC

ROUTE 

21
YOUTH CEFF

CHIN 

CENTRES

EH 

PARTNERS

SCHOOLS

Appendix 1

P
age 89



Redesigned Future Workflow

MASHICT

CWD

Area Social 
Work 

Teams

LAC
THROUGH 

CARE

FAMILY 

HUB

SCHOOLS

CAF
PLO

PERMANENCY

STEP 
UP /

DOWN

CSCB

WT

Appendix 1

P
age 90



Redesigned Workflow

• Referrals will come in via the Initial Contact Team and 

MASH – a threshold decision will be made depending  on 

level of need

• If threshold met for Social Care involvement the case 

would move directly into a Area or Locality Team, 

resulting in less transition for the child and the community 

based team will retain the casework until either the child 

becomes Looked After or is stepped down to Early Help, 

Universal Services or closed

• This will result in Children and their families having less 

changes in Social Worker and is a Community based 

model

Appendix 1

P
age 91



Children’s Services Management Team 
Appendix 1

P
age 92



Help and Protection Structure Chart
Appendix 1

P
age 93



Looked After Children Structure Chart
Appendix 1

P
age 94



Quality Assurance Structure Chart
Appendix 1

P
age 95



Outcomes 
• Responding earlier to children’s and parent’s needs

• Targeting vulnerable & potentially vulnerable children

• Reducing the number of repeat assessments & hand-offs or changes in 

worker that children and families experience

• Enabling single assessment or support plans to be created and 

sustained through a child’s service journey

• Creating more opportunities for other agencies & professionals to 

integrate their services with ours around the needs of individual 

children

• Supporting new ways of working based on a sustainable structure & 

resource base as part of the Councils medium term financial strategy 

• Developing a self-improving system of working where doing the right 

thing is made easier 

Appendix 1

P
age 96



Thank you

Any questions?

Appendix 1

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board
Date: 14th September 2017

Subject: Outstanding Issues Report

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform Members of the approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and 

responses to recommendations and substantial actions made by the Scrutiny 
Board.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Members are recommended to:

1) Note the attached outstanding issues at Appendix 1

3 Information/Background
3.1 When recommendations and actions are made following a scrutiny meeting, they 

are circulated to the relevant Cabinet Member and officer, and recorded on a 
recommendations tracker. 

3.2 The purpose of this report is to bring to the Boards attention the responses received 
from Cabinet Members and officers in regard to recommendations and actions from 
previous meetings.

3.3 Once a response has been received or an action dealt with, it will be removed from 
this report and kept in the full recommendations tracker. The complete tracker can 
be viewed by contacting the Scrutiny Team on the details below.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk
024 7683 1172

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



2

Appendix 1 - Outstanding Issues

Meeting 
Date

Agenda 
Item

Cabinet 
Member/ 
Responsible 
Officer

Recommendations/ Actions Response/ Status

13th July 
2017

Support to 
Young Carers

Cllr 
Ruane/Cllr 
Maton

a) Make the streamlining of services to young carers a priority with a view to working 
alongside the Carers Trust to providing a “one stop shop” for the young carers 
needing support                                                                                                     
b) Consider further the id
[...]
mance 
including vulnerable 
groups

A regular report, looking at school performance, in particular 
progress of vulnerable groups

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

P
age 103



SB2 Work Programme 2017/18

4

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Review of the Education 
Service redesign

Following a meeting where the proposals for a new structure for 
the Educations service were considered, Members requested a 
progress report following implementation.

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

School Funding To look at changes to school’s funding formula once finalised.
SCR – Baby L For Members of the Board to consider how the recommendations 

from the SCR have been implemented
John Gregg
David Peplow
Cllr Ruane

SCR – Child F The Board will consider recommendations from a serious case 
review.

Cllr Ruane
David Peplow

School based police 
panels

A report on how the police are supporting improving behaviour in 
schools and tackling anti-social behaviour in partnership

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

World Class Schools 
Quality Award

President Kennedy School have been awarded this and the Board 
would like to know more about the process and what it means for 
the pupils.

Cllr Maton
Kirston Nelson
President Kennedy 
pupils

Standing 
Items

Serious Case Reviews The Board will consider recommendations from serious case 
reviews when they are published. 

Cllr Ruane

Schools Ofsted Reports Members requested information on how schools with poor Ofsted 
reports are being supported, using Stoke Park as a case study. If 
any school in Coventry is rated Inadequate by OFSTED, the 
resulting action plan will be considered as an item for Scrutiny

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Interim Annual Report - September 2016- March 2017
	CLSCB Annual Report 2017

	5 Children's Services Redesign
	Appendix 1 Children's Services Redesign

	6 Outstanding Issues
	7 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 14 September 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor Kershaw)
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor D Skinner (substitute for Councillor J Lepoidevin)

Co-opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Member:

Councillor B Kaur
Councillor K Maton
Councillor E Ruane

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins
By Invitation: D Peplow – Independent Chair - Local Safeguarding 

Children’s Board (LSCB)
Employees (by Directorate):
People J Gregg, E Hale, G Holmes, G Lewis, M Rose 

Apologies: Councillor Kershaw
Councillor Lepoidevin

Public Business

11. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th July, 2017 were approved.

Further to Minute 8/17 ‘Improvement Board’ the Children’s Services Redesign was 
on the agenda for further discussion at this meeting, documents had been 
circulated and the meeting requested took place on 12th September, 2017. 

13. Coventry Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Interim Annual Report - 
September 2016- March 2017 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which presented the Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board (LSCB).



– 2 –

The report outlined the achievements and challenges of the LSCB and assessed 
progress on outcomes for children and young people.  It evaluated the impact of 
Coventry’s services on outcomes for children and showed how the work of the 
Board had contributed to improving outcomes.  The report covered the period from 
September 2016 to March 2017 so that the time period was now in line with the 
reporting guidelines as set out in Working Together 2015.  It summarised progress 
over the last six months and set out a new direction for the Board for 2017/18.  
The report was also presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 16th 
October 2017.

The Board welcomed the Independent Chair of the LSCB, David Peplow and the 
Safeguarding Board Business Manager, Eire Hale.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the following:
 Changes to the timing of the annual report and subsequent reports to 

Scrutiny
 Collecting evidence that Common Assessment Framework (CAF) has 

positive impacts
 Barriers and challenges for the LSCB
 The “other” category in the financial breakdown
 Training provided by the LSCB
 Working with partners
 Family Group Conferencing 
 The role of the Safeguarding Board 

The Board noted that the Safeguarding Board was influential and supportive of 
improvements.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board 
1) note the report, progress made and areas for development
2) a) request further information about the ‘other’ categories in 

the finance breakdown
b) request information about the next round of training sessions 

that the Board were invited to

14. Children's Services Redesign 

Further to minute 8/17 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which provided an overview of the changes made to the 
transformation of Children’s Services.

The Board had requested further information on the re-design and a presentation 
was appended to the briefing note.  The re-design was a response to the 
proposals in the Connecting Communities report agreed at Cabinet on 7th March, 
2017.  The fundamental aim of the children’s transformation changes were to 
ensure that Coventry City Councils Children’s Services were fit for purpose to:
• Respond earlier to children’s and parent’s needs
• Target vulnerable and potentially vulnerable children
• Reduce the number of repeat assessments and hand-offs or changes in 

worker that children and families experience



– 3 –

• Enable single assessment or support plans to be created and sustained 
through a child’s service journey

• Create more opportunities for other agencies and professionals to integrate 
their services with ours around the needs of individual children

• Support new ways of working based on a sustainable structure and 
resource base as part of the Councils medium term financial strategy

• Develop a self-improving system of working where doing the right thing is 
made easier

The consultation on the proposals closed on 3rd August 2017 and changes made 
to the original proposals had been made in consideration of the feedback received.  
The changes reflected the requirements of and underpined the successful 
Improvement Plan as well as the learning from the recent Ofsted inspection.  The 
final proposals had been shared with the trade unions.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the following:
 Timescales for implementation of the changes
 Partners involvement in the new structures
 Job losses
 Changes to services provided across the City with the new hub and spoke 

model
 Support from partners for the new model

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board 
1) Note the report and request a report back early in 2018 after 

implementation
2) Request the Cabinet Member be briefed regularly on the redesign
3) Agree that members would contact the Director of Childrens Services 

regarding detail within wards of the proposed changes

15. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
actions requested by the Board.

RESOLVED that the officers responsible for outstanding actions be 
contacted.

16. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme and that the Children’s Services 
Redesign implementation would be added early in 2018 as agreed at this meeting.

17. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.50 pm)



– 4 –


